

Legislation Text

File #: 18-4706, Version: 1

Title: Award of Service Weapon by Sheriff's Office

Summary <u>ACTION</u>: Authorize the Sheriff to award to the surviving relatives of deceased Deputy Sylvia Deese, the weapon carried at the time of her death, at a cost of \$409.00

Staff Contact: Rachel Vanhoy, Sheriff's Office

Presentation: No

BACKGROUND/JUSTIFICATION:

This action will allow the Sheriff to award the service weapon of Deputy Sylvia Deese to surviving relatives, Gene Deese (Spouse) and/or Chad Deese (Son - a Mecklenburg County Sheriff's Office Dispatcher) as provided by G.S. 20-187.2 at the purchase price of \$409.00. Historically, this has been the customary practice, and in order to comply with the general statute, the Sheriff is requesting the Board of County Commissioners' approval.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: N/A

<u>POLICY IMPACT</u>: N/A

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A